

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

No. 2010-DP-01348-SCT

CURTIS GIOVANNI FLOWERS

APPELLANT

v.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

APPELLEE

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Montgomery County, Mississippi
Fifth Judicial District
No. 2003-0071-CR

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Sheri Lynn Johnson (*pro hac vice*)
Keir M. Weyble (*pro hac vice*)
Cornell Law School
158-B Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853
(607) 255-3805 (phone)
(607) 255-7193 (fax)
slj8@cornell.edu
kw346@cornell.edu

Alison Steiner
Miss. Bar No. 7832
Office of the State Public Defender
Capital Defense Counsel Division
239 N. Lamar St. Suite 604
Jackson, MS 39201
(601) 576-2314 (phone)
(601) 576-2319 (fax)
astei@ospd.ms.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 5

 I. THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED AT FLOWERS’ TRIAL WAS CONSTITUTIONALLY INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT A FINDING OF GUILT BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT, AS MANDATED BY THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND SECTION 14 OF THE MISSISSIPPI CONSTITUTION..... 5

 II. FLOWERS’ RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL, AS GUARANTEED BY MISSISSIPPI LAW AND THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, WAS VIOLATED WHEN THE PROSECUTION REPEATEDLY ARGUED MATERIAL FACTS NOT IN EVIDENCE DURING ITS GUILT-OR-INNOCENCE PHASE CLOSING ARGUMENT 7

 III. THE IN- AND OUT- OF-COURT EYEWITNESS IDENTIFICATIONS OF FLOWERS BY PORKY COLLINS WERE CONSTITUTIONALLY UNRELIABLE AND THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN OVERRULING FLOWERS’ OBJECTION TO THEIR ADMISSION 15

 IV. THE TRIAL COURT’S EXCLUSION OF EXPERT TESTIMONY EXPLAINING THE DEFICIENCIES IN LAW ENFORCEMENT’S INVESTIGATION, AND THE DEFECTS IN THE COMPOSITION OF THE PHOTO LINEUPS SHOWN TO PORKY COLLINS, VIOLATED MISSISSIPPI LAW AND FLOWERS’ RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE AS GUARANTEED BY THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION..... 20

 V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO EXCLUDE PROSECUTION TESTIMONY THAT A SINGLE PARTICLE OF GUNSHOT RESIDUE HAD BEEN DETECTED ON FLOWERS’ HAND..... 25

 VI. THE JURY SELECTION PROCESS AND THE COMPOSITION OF THE VENIRE AND OF THE JURY SEATED VIOLATED FLOWERS’ FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS PROTECTED BY THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT 28

 A. The prosecutor violated the Equal Protection clause of the Fourteenth Amendment when he struck five African American jurors after utilizing disparate questioning and citing pretextual reasons..... 28

 B. The jury failed to adequately deliberate because it was influenced by racial bias in violation of the Due Process and Equal Protection Clauses of the Fourteenth Amendment 32

 C. Pervasive bias in the venire infected the fairness of the proceedings, and requires reversal and remand for a new trial..... 34

VII. THE STATE’S SIX ATTEMPTS TO CONVICT FLOWERS OF THE SAME OFFENSE VIOLATED THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAUSE OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT AND THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT 40

VIII. THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERRED IN REFUSING FLOWERS’ REQUESTED CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE INSTRUCTIONS AT THE CULPABILITY PHASE..... 41

IX. THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERRED IN ITS PENALTY PHASE JURY INSTRUCTIONS..... 43

X. THE CONVICTIONS AND DEATH SENTENCES IN THIS MATTER WERE OBTAINED IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THEIR COUNTERPARTS IN THE MISSISSIPPI CONSTITUTION 44

XI. THIS COURT SHOULD SET ASIDE ITS PRIOR ORDER DENYING FLOWERS’ MOTION FOR REMAND AND LEAVE TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL 46

XII. THE DEATH SENTENCE IN THIS MATTER IS CONSTITUTIONALLY AND STATUTORILY DISPROPORTIONATE 48

XIII. THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE ERRORS IN THE TRIAL COURT MANDATES REVERSAL OF THE VERDICT OF GUILT AND/OR THE SENTENCE OF DEATH ENTERED PURSUANT TO IT 48

CONCLUSION..... 49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Daniel</i> , 904 So.2d 172 (Miss. 2005).....	23
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	25
<i>Arrington v. State</i> , 77 So. 3d 542 (Miss. Ct. App. 2011).....	23
<i>Bevill v. State</i> , 556 So.2d 699 (Miss.1990).....	35
<i>Bishop v. State</i> , 982 So.2d 371 (Miss. 2008).....	20
<i>Branch v. State</i> , 998 So. 2d 411 (Miss. 2008)	25
<i>Brooks v. Tennessee</i> , 406 U.S. 605 (1972).....	39
<i>Brown v. Blackwood</i> , 697 So.2d 763 (Miss.1997).....	36
<i>Bush v. State</i> , 895 So.2d 836 (Miss.2005)	6
<i>Byrom v. State</i> , 863 So. 2d 836, 847 (Miss. 2003)	48
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984).....	43
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 743 So. 2d 326 (Miss. 1999).....	38
<i>Edmonds v. State</i> , 955 So.2d 787 (Miss. 2007)	25
<i>Flowers v. State</i> , 773 So.2d 309 (Miss. 2000).....	3
<i>Flowers v. State</i> , 842 So.2d 531 (Miss. 2003).....	passim
<i>Flowers v. State</i> , 947 So.2d 910 (Miss 2007).....	passim
<i>Fuselier v. State</i> , 468 So. 2d 45 (Miss. 1985).....	38
<i>Gibson v. State</i> , 731 So.2d 1087 (Miss. 1998).....	49
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957).....	41
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 557 So.2d 542 (Miss. 1990).....	49
<i>Groppi v. Wisconsin</i> , 400 U.S. 505 (1971).....	35, 37, 38
<i>Haggerty v. Foster</i> , 838 So. 2d 948 (Miss. 2002).....	35
<i>Hester v. State</i> , 463 So.2d 1087 (Miss. 1985).	6
<i>Hicks v. State</i> , 121 So. 3d 960 (Miss. Ct. App. 2013)	42
<i>In re Dunn</i> , 2011-CS-00255-SCT 2013 WL 628646 (Miss. Feb. 21, 2013) (not yet released for permanent publication)	2, 11, 18
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948)	35
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961).....	37, 38
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , ___So.3d___, 2013 WL 5858302, No. 2011-KA-01267-SCT (Miss. Oct. 31, 2013)	6
<i>Keller v. State</i> , --- So. 3d --- (Miss. 2014), No. 2010-DP-00425-SCT (Feb. 6, 2014) (not yet released for publication),	43, 47
<i>Keller v. State</i> , 2010-DP-00425-SCT, 2013 WL 6916594 (unpublished Remand Order, Miss. Feb. 14, 2013)	47
<i>Kirk v. Pope</i> , 973 So.2d 981 (Miss. 2007).....	21
<i>Kumho Tire v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	26
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	46
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 138 Miss. 474, 103 So. 233 (1925)	38
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 226 Miss. 276, 83 So.2d 818 (1955)	35
<i>Maury v. State</i> , 68 Miss. 605, 9 So. 445 (1891)	33
<i>McClain v. State</i> , 625 So.2d 774 (Miss. 1993).....	6
<i>McFarland v. State</i> , 707 So.2d 166, 171 (Miss. 1997).....	30

<i>McNeal v. State</i> , 551 So. 2d 151 (Miss. 1989)	41
<i>Mhoon v. State</i> , 464 So. 2d 77 (Miss. 1985).....	35, 38
<i>Mickell v. State</i> , 735 So. 2d 1031 (Miss. 1999)	9
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	29, 31, 32
<i>Miss. Transp. Comm’n. v. McLemore</i> , 863 So. 2d 31 (Miss. 2003)	24, 26
<i>Murphy v. Florida</i> , 421 U.S. 794 (1975)	40
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972).....	24
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , --- U.S. ---, 132 S. Ct. 716 (2012).....	23
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S.	36
<i>Pitchford v. State</i> , 45 So.3d 216 (Miss. 2010).....	30
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	36
<i>Puckett v. State</i> , 737 So. 2d 322 (Miss. 1999).....	40
<i>Rideau v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 723 (1963).....	38
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979).....	36
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 954 So.2d 968 (Miss. 2007).....	9, 23, 49
<i>Rubenstein v. State</i> , 941 So.2d 735 (Miss. 2006)	44
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966).....	37, 38
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994).....	44
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	40
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 986 So.2d 290 (Miss. 2008)	23
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 27 A.3d 872 (N.J. 2011)	23
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 656 So. 2d 104 (Miss. 1995)	38
<i>Tillman v. State</i> , 354 S.W.3d 425 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011)	23, 25
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986).....	30
<i>United States v. Atkinson</i> , 297 U.S. 157 (1936).....	35
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	25
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	35
<i>Wood v. State</i> , 257 So.2d 193 (Miss.1972).....	9

Statutes

Miss. Code Ann. § 47–5–193	42
Miss. Code Ann. § 47-5-195.....	43
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-103.....	44
Miss. R. Evid. 403.....	26
Miss. R. Evid. 702.....	passim
